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Mr. E. c. Craddick, President 
Geothermal Explora t ion & Development Corp. 
2828 Paa Str et, Sui te 2085 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 

oeur Mr. Craddick: 

Sp cial Permit No 7;- 265 ') 
Ashida Well No. 1 ~ 
TMK: 1-3- 1:24 & 25 

Thank you for providing us with the map showing the 
locat ion of Ashida Well No . l which is proposed for drilling . 
With this information, condition no. 3 of the above-captioned 
Special Permit has been complied with. 

Please be inform d should any other drilling occur in 
the future, the l ocation of the well(s) shall lso be present d 
t o us. 

Sincerel y, 

(1,,~~ ~ 
~( Sidney M. F ke 

Planning Director 

NB/l gv 
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G,.EORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
Governor 

DEPARTMENT Or PLANNING 
CHARLES W. DUKEANO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Chairman 

SHINICHI NAKAGAWA 
Vice ChairmanLAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795, Pacific Trade Center, 190 S. King Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
COMMl.SSJON MEMBERS: 

James Carras
September 7, 1979 · Colette Machado 

Shinsei Miyasato 
Mitsuo Oura 

· George Pascua 
·Carol Whitesell 

Edward Yanai 

GORDAN FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr • .Fuke: 

SP77--265 - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION 
-. AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONSubject: 

In reference to our letter to you dated _ 

August 6, 19 79 , enclosed is . a . copy .0£ the 

; Decision and Order on · sP77-265 for your infonnation 

and records. 

Officer 

Encl. 
cc: E. C. Craddick 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the ) SP77-265 
Petition for Special Permit ) 

of GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION ) GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION 
AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ) AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

) ________________) 

This_ i_s to certify that this is a true and correct copy of th~ 

SEP 7 1979----.:__:.::....:....-=--
Date 

Dec1S1~n _and Order on file in the office ~f the State Land u e 
Comm 1ss1on, Hon ol ul u, Hawaii. 

DECISION AND ORDER 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the ) SP77-265 
Petition for Special Permit ) 
of GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION ) FINDINGS OF FACT, 
AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 

) DECISION AND ORDER 

-----------------) 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, 

having duly considered the entire record in the above entitled 

matter, makes the following findings of fact and conclusions 

of law. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Petitioner has filed for amendments to 

Condition Nos. four (4) and five . (5) of the Special Permit, 

which allowed for the drilling of exploratory geothermal 

wells on approximately 120 acres of land situated within 

the State Land Use Agricultural District at Opihikao, Puna, 

Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-3-01: portions of 24 and 25. 

2. The subject property is located on the north­

western, or Pahoa side of Opihikao Road, approximately 2.5 

miles from the junction of Opihikao Road and the Pahoa-Kalapana 

Road in Opihikao. 

3. The Special Permit was originally granted on 

July 14, 1977, by the Land Use Commission. Condition No. 

four (4) of the Special Permit stated that the drilling of 

the first well shall commence within one (1) year from the 

effective date of approval of the Special Permit. On 

July 18, 1978, the Land Use Commission granted the Petitioner 



a one-year time extension until July 14, 1979, in which to 

comply with this condition. The Petitioner is now request­

ing another one-year time extension until July 14, 1980 in 

order to fulfill this condition. 

4. Condition No. five (5) of the Special Permit 

stated that the permit would be valid for a period not to 

exceed three (3) years from the effective date of the Special 

Permit. The Petitioner is now requesting a one-year time 

extension to the life of the permit until July 14, 1981. 

5. The Petitioner has in part cited the unforeseen 

delay in adoption of Geothermal Rules and Regulations which 

consequently resulted in the loss of project funding, as 

reason for the time extensions. 

6. The Hawaii Planning Department has recommended 

approval of ._ the Petitioner's- time extension- requests. - -

7. The Hawaii Planning Commission considered the 

time extension requests on June 14, 1979. A representative 

of the Petitioner was the only person to testify concerning 

the request at that time. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Petitioner has shown "unusual circumstances" 

pursuant to Rule 9-3 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of 

the Land Use Commission for the granting of a time extension. 

2. The granting of the time extensions are not 

violative of HRS Chapter 205-6 and State Land Use Commission 

District Regulation, Part V. 

-2-



DECISION AND ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Special Permit Number 

77-265, for the amendment of Conditions Nos. four (4) and 

five (5) of the Special Permit, be approved subject to 

the following conditions: 

1. That all other conditions sti~ulated within 

the Special Permit--be complied- with. 

2. That failure to comply with any of the delineated 

conditions of approval, particularly those relating to time, 

shall be reason for termination of the Special Permit. 

DATED: ~ , Hawaii, Ja-~s;/q17-
/ 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

By ~ 
C. W. DUKE 
Chairman and Commissioner 

B~MI~ 

Commissioner 

By~.:c... --c:>~;:A -
MITSUO OURA 
Commissioner 

By <t . -~ ~'t::l___,c~-<--~• -
--~-E_O_R_G_E---fl-.-P~A,,...S__C_U_A_____ 

Commissioner 

By t:~~ 
CAROL WHITESELL 
Commissioner 
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By wl&l!t-w~N 
Commissioner · 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the . ) SP77-265 
Petition for Special Permit ) 
of GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION ) GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION 
AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ) AND DEVELOPMENT .CORPORATION 

) ________________) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the Land Use 

Commission's Decision and Order was served upon the follow­

ing by certified mail: 

SIDNEY FUKE, Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 

· 25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

E. C. CRADDICK, Executive Vice President 
Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation 
2828 Paa Stre~t, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, · Hawaii · 96819 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, this 7th day of September, _1979. 





  

   
  
  

  
     

  

  

            
          

          
       

           
           

         
 

          
         

          

   
 

  

   
   

  

     

           
        
            
         

         
        
           

          
          

         
           

         
           

          
        

           
         

         

   
 

     

August 3, 1979

Mr. E. C. Craddick
Executive Vice President
Geothermal Exploration and

Development Corporation
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Dear Mr. Craddick:

The original of the attached letter is on file in the office
of the Hawaii County Planning Department, 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo,
Hawaii.

Please be advised that failure to comply with any of the 
delineated conditions of approval, particularly those relating
to time, shall be reason for termination of the Special Permit.
The Land Use Commission will not consider any request for time
extension which is filed after the stipulated commencement or
expiration dates.

A copy of the staff memorandum is herewith enclosed for
your information. The Land Use Commission's Decision and Order
on SP77-265 will be forwarded to you at a later date.

Sincerely,

GYF:vc

Enclosure

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI
Executive Officer

August 6, 1979

Hawaii Planning Commission
25 Aupuni Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Attention: Mr. Sidney Fuke, Planning Director

Gentlemen:

At its meeting on August 2, 1979, the Land Use Commission
voted to approve Geothermal Explo^aticn an"! Development Corporation's
request for time extensions to Condition ’to. < and No. 5 of the
Special Permit, For the drilling of exploratory gectherrol wells
on approximately 129 acres of land situate'’ within the State
Land Use Agricultural district at Dnihikao, Pana, Hawaii, Tax
Mao Key 1-3-01: portions of 24 and 25, (7?— 265) .

Approval of these time extensions is sabject to the conditions
imposed by the Hawaii Planning Commission and all other conditions
stipulated within the original Special Permit. Please be advised
that the petitioner’s failure to comply with any of the delineated
conditions of approval, particularly those relating to time, shall
be reason for termination of the Special Permit. The Land Use
Commission will not consider any request for time extension which
is filed after the stipulated commencement or expiration dates.

A copy of the Staff memorandum is herewith enclosed for your
information. The Land Use Commission's Decision and Order on
SP77-265 will be forwarded to you at a later date.

Sincerely,

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI
Executive Officer

GYFjvc
Enclosure
cc: Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Kealakehe Elementary School 
School Cafetorium 

Palani Road /Jr1%1u/ 
Kailua, Kona, Hawaii JAN 3 1 1980 

August 2, 1979 ~ 9:30 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Charles Duke, Chairman 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Mitsue Oura 
George Pascua 
Carol Whitesell 
Edward Yanai 
William Yuen 

COMMISSIONER ABSENT: Shinichi Nakagawa, Vice Chairman 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Daniel Yasui, Planner 
Allan Kawada, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Chief Clerk 

Ray Russell, Court Reporter 

ACTION 

SP77-265 - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
TO AMEND CONDITIONS NOS. 4 and 5 OF SPECIAL PERMIT FOR THE 
DRILLING OF EXPLORATORY GEOTHERMAL WELLS AT OPIHIKAO, PUNA, HAWAII 

Mr. Daniel Y:asui , · staff planner, oriented the Commission to 
the location of the subject property and elaborated on the details 
of the amendment request by the petitioner. The reasons for the 
petitioner's inability to commence with the drilling as stipu­
lated in the Special Permit were also cited by the Planner. 

Upon motion by Commissioner Oura, seconded by Commissioner 
Pascua, it was unanimously carried to approve the two time exten­
sions, subject to the conditions stipulated by the Hawaii County 
Planning Commission. 

HEARING 

A79-458 - DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, 
STATE OF HAWAII 

Pursuant to a notice published in the Honolulu Advertiser and 
the Hawaii Tribune Herald on July 3, 1979, and notices sent to all 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

SP77-265 - Geothermal 
ITEM Exploration & Dev. Co~p, DATE_-=-A=u~g~u=s~t'--2~,.__1_9_7_9_____ 

Kealakehe Elementary School 
TIME 9 : 3 0 a • rn •PLACE School Cafetorium. Palani Rd 

Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 

NAME 

.. 

YUEN, WILLIAM w.: .L ·.-

WHITESELL, . 
: 

CAROL 

s PASCUA, GEORGE R. 

MI_YASATO, SHIN5_EI 

CARRAS, JAMES 

-· 
NAKAGAWA,, ,SH-INIC1:{I 

OURA, MI-TSUOM 

..YANAI, EDWARD. 

- .. .... .. ··---- . . .. · -~-
DUKE·, CHAALES ·· ..- ' 

NO ABSTAIN ABSENTYES 

X 

X 
, · 

-

X 

X 

X 

X 

. 
X 

X 

Comments: 
I move that we approve the 2 time extensions requested 

by the petitioner, Docket SP77-265, subject to the 
I 

conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

July 19, 1979 

Mr • .Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii . Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. , 

Please note that petition SP77-265 - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION 
& DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION {Time Extension Request} and 
A79-458 - DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Ag Park} 

will be heard at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please.contact
: , . 

this office. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

July 19, 1979 

Mr. E. C. Craddick 
Executive Vice President 
Geothermal° Exploration and 

Development Corporation 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 

Dear Mr. Craddick: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition SP77-265 - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION 

& DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (Time Extension Request) 

will be considered at that time. 

Should you have' any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME AND PLACE 

August 2, 1979 - 9:30 a.m. 
Kealakehe Elementary School 

School Cafetorium 
Palani Road 

Kailua, Kona, Hawaii 

AGENDA 

I. ~ ON_ 

~77-265 - Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation 
(Hawaii) 

To amend Conditions Nos. 4 and 5 of Special Permit 77-265 
for the drilling of exploratory geothermal wells within 
the State Land Use Agricultural District at Opihikao, 
Puna, Hawaii. 

II. HEARING 

1. A79-458 - Department of Planning & Economic Development, 
State of Hawaii (Hawaii) 

To reclassify approximately 224 acres of land presently 
in the Conservation District into the Agricultural 
District at Ke-ahole, North Kona, Hawaii, for an agri­
cultural park. 

III. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adoption of Minutes FE 8 2 1 l979 FE 8 2 7 1979 MARFEB 2 8 1979 6 1979 
2. Meeting Schedule 

7/20/79 - A COPY OF THIS AGENDA WAS MAILED TO ALL PERSONS AND 
ORGANIZATIONS ON THE ATTACHED MAILING LISTS: 

1. STATEWIDE 2. HAWAII 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission August 2, 1979 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP77-265 - Geothermal Exploration arid Development 
Corporation 

The petitioner, Geothermal Exploration and Development 
Corporation, is requesting time extensions to Cond1tions Nos. 4 
and 5 of the Special Permit. The permit was originally granted 
on July 14, 1977, for the drilling of exploratory geothermal 
wells on approximately 120 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Opihikao, Puna, Hawaii, 
Tax Map Key 1-3-01: portions of 24 .and 25. The subject property 
is located on the northwestern, or Pahoa side of Opihikao Road, 
approximately 2.5 miles from the junction of Opihikao Road and 
the Pahoa-Kalapana Road in Opihikao. 

The area where drilling is proposed to take place 
consists of two (2) land parcels with a combined area of approxi­
mately 120 acres. The petitioner has identified six (6) possible 
drilling locations within the 120 acre site. One of the subject 
parcels is owned by Mr. Vern Yamanaka and the other by Mr. Harold 
Ashida. The petitioner has leased the geothermal rights from the 
property owners. 

Condition No. 4 of the Special Permit states: "That 
the drilling of the first well shall commence within one (1) 
year from the effective date of approval of the Special Permit." 
The Land Use Commission, on July 18, 1978, granted the petitioner 
a one-year time extension until July 14, 1~79, in which to 
comply with this condition. The petitioner is now requesting 
another one-year time extension until July 14, 1980, in order to 
fulfill this condition. 



Also being requested by the petitioner is a one-year 
time extension to Condition No. 5. This condition states that: 
"The length of this Special Permit shall be for a period not to 
exceed three (3) years from the effective date of the Special 
Permit." Since the permit was granted on July 14, 1977, the 
Special Permit is valid until July 14, 1980. The petitioner 
is requesting a one-year time extension to the life of the permit 
until July 14, 1981. 

In support of the time extension requests, the petitioner 
has in part stated the following: 

"We have selected the first site and will have a 
survey plan made and forwarded to you as soon as 
it is completed. 

"With regard to the commencement of the activity, 
we have already prepared the site by grading the 
drilling area and improving the approach roadway, 
as well as having completed the grading and 
excavation for our water reservoir. To that extent 
the operation has already begun. The actual moving 
on the site with the drill rig, however, may not 
take place for several months, as we are still in 
the process of negotiating a geothermal lease with 
Bishop Estate on the surrounding acreage, as well 
as negotiating with a funding group, principally 
Barnwell Industries, Inc. 

"Another complicating factor is that the University 
of Hawaii may need our rig on short notice for some 
emergency work on their HGP-A well at Kapoho, and 
this could set our program back by a few weeks or 
even months. 

"In view of the foregoing uncertainties and in con­
sideration of the fact that we are actively involved 
in moving ahead with the necessary land and financial 
prerequisites, as well as having in fact began site 
work at the cost of approximately $70,000.00, we 
therefore, repectfully request that an additional 
extension of time be granted to permit actual drilling 
to begin by July 14, 1980, with completion of the 
first well by December 1980, and any additional wells 
by July 14, 1981. This would involve an overall 
extension of one (1) year. 

"The underlying problem was the original unforeseen 
delay in adoption of Rules and Regulations which 
resulted in a complete .. loss of our original funding 

-2-
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commitment and cessation of geothermal lease 
negotiation with Bishop Estate. This has just 
very recently been reinstated and we are finally 
reconstructing what was previously lost through 
circumstances which were beyond our control." 

The time extension requests were heard by the Hawaii 
County Planning Commission on June 14, 1979. At that time, a 
representative of the petitioner was the only person to testify 
concerning the request. For the Commission's information, the 
hearing transcript of June 14, 1979, has been attached (County 
Exhibit N). 

On June 14, 1979, the Hawaii Planning Commission voted 
to recommend approval of the time extension requests to the Land 
Use Commission based on the following: 

"Upon review of the request for the time extensions, the 
Commission finds that it is warranted since Geothermal 
Exploration and Development Corporation (GEDCO) has 
demonstrated that it had intended to fulfill the terms 
of the Special Permit. GEDCO has made a conscientious 
effort over the past year to realize its plans for the 
drilling of the exploratory geothermal wells. According 
to the petitioner, approximately $70,000 have been 
expended to date. The proposed area as well as the 
area for the water reservoir have been drilled and 
excavated. The approach roadway to the drill site has 
also been improved. 

"Based on the work already done and initiated by GEDCO 
relative to the ground preparation work and efforts 
to obtain financing, it is quite evident that some 
progress has been made. It is, therefore, felt that 
the granting of the additional time to Condition Nos. 4 
and 5 would allow GEDCO ample time to finalizing its 
financing and to subsequently commence with the drilling 
of the first and subsequent wells, if necessary." 

The Planning Commission's favorable recommendation was 
subject to the condition that all other conditions stipulated 
within the Special Permit be complied with. It was further 
stated by the Planning Commission that: "Failure to comply with 
any of the delineated conditions of approval, particularly those 
relating to time, shall be reason for termination of the Special 
Permit." 

For the Commission's information, the original conditions 
of the Special Permit included the following: 

-3-



"l. That prior to commencement of any operation, 
the petitioner or its authorized representa­
tive(s) shall receive approval from the State 
Board of Land and Natural Resources to conduct 
the proposed project. 

"2. That the petitioner/representative (s) shall 
secure a building permit for all structures 
which are to be constructed on the subject 
proper;ty. 

"3. That prior to commencement of any drilling 
activity, the petitioner/representative(s) 
shall submit plans to the Planning Department 
showing the location of the well site(s) to 
be drilled. 

"4. That the drilling of the first well shall 
commence within one (1) year from the effective 
date of approval of the Special Permit. 

"5. That the length of this Special Permit shall be 
for a period not to exceed three (3) years from 
the effective date of the Special Permit. 

11 6. That the rules, regulations and requirements of 
the State Department of Health shall be complied 
with. 

"7. That the petitioner/representative (s) shall be 
responsible to assure that every precaution is 
taken to reduce any nuisances, whether it be 
noise or fumes, which may affect the residents 
and properties in the immediate area. Should 
it be determined that these precautionary measures 
are not being applied, the Planning Department is 
authorized to cease any further activity in the 
area. 

"8. That upon termination of the operation or if the 
petitioner determined that the project is not 
feasible, all structures erected shall be dis­
mantled and removed from the site(s). 

"9. That all other applicable rules and regulations 
shall complied with. 

"10. That the petitioner shall be responsible for close 
monitoring of the environmental effects of the 
proposed project under varying conditions." 

-4-



In addition, the Planning Commission pointed out that 
any further development beyond the drilling and testing shall 
require another Special Permit and that: "Should any of the 
foregoing conditions not be met, the Special Permit may be deemed 
null and void." 

-5-



CRADDICK: My name is Bill Craddick. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Craddick,· you've heard the staff's background 
report and their recommendations. Do you have any additional 
comments to add at this time? 

CRADDICK: No. 

CHAIRMAN: ·You feel that you will be able to proceed and meet 
·all the requirements in the time that you are requesting the· 
extension for? 

CRADDICK: Yes, I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Any of you other Commissioners have any questions? 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHA'IRMAN: Yes, Commissioner Orita. 

ORITA: Mr. Craddick? 

CRADDICK: Yes, Bill. 

ORITA: I think I read some place stating that the 
University of Hawaii might in · time be using the rig. Now if 
they do use the rig for a length of period of time, say three 
months, and you may use it for the next remaining nine months, 
do you have sufficient amount of time to complete· it? 

CRADDICK: Yes, we don't anticipate it would take us nine 
.months to do our work. We think approximately three months will 
do it once we start moving on the location. 

ORITA: So what .you're - trying to say is . no doubt about 
it within six months' time you should complete it? 

CRADDICK: Yes. That's what w~•re shooting for. 

ORITA: You're asking for a year? 

CRADDICK: We're asking for a year because our experience in 
the past year that we seem to be 100 percent always-. 

CHAIRMAN: . Is there any other question to ask of Mr. Craddick? 
If not, this is a public h~aring. Does anybody wish to testify? 
You may step down, Mr. Craddick, but stay around in case we have 
any questions .. Is there anybody from the public who would like 
to offer testimony at this time? Being none, a motion in order 
would be to close the public hearing. · 

ORITA: I so move. 

NAKANO: Second. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commis.sioner. Orita and seconded 
by Commissioner Nakano that we close the public hearing. All those 
in favor signify by saying aye? 

i. - 2 -



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
. County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
June 14, 1979 

A regularly advertised ·public hearing on the application of 
Geothermal Exploration & Development Corporation was called to 
order at 4:46 p.m. in the Councilroom, County Building, South 
Hilo, Hawaii, with Chairman Pro Tern William J. Paris, Jr. 
presiding. 

PRESENT: William J. Paris, Jr. ABSENT: William F. Mielcke 
Clyde Imada 
Roy Kagawa Ex-officio Member 
Bert H. Nakano Akira Fujimoto 
Alfredo Orita Deputy Corporation
Charles H. Sakamoto Counsel Sandy 
Tina Whitmarsh Fechter 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Norman Hayashi, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 

David Murakami, representing Ex-off'icio Member Edward 
Harada 

and .approximately 4 people .tn attendance 

CHAIRMAN: The next item on the agenda is a public heari~g 
on the request by Geothermal Exploration & Development Corpora­
tion for time extensions to fulfill Condition Nos. 4 .and 5 of 
Special Permit No. 77-265. The Special Permit allowed the 
drilling of exploratory geothermal wells within the State Land 
Use Agricultural District. · · The area involved is located on 
the northwestern or Pahoa side of Opihikao Road, approximately 
2.5 miles -from the junction of Opihikao Road and the Pahoa­
Kalapana Road, Opihikao, Puna, TMK: 1-3-01:portions of 24 and 
25. Staff? 

HAYASHI: (Read into the record a letter from Hideto Kono, 
Director of the Department of Planning and Economic. Development, 
dated May 30, 1979, and presented background and recommendation 
for approval with condition on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, you've heard the staff's report. 
Do you have any questions? If not, is the applicant or a 
representative thereof present? I'll have to swear you in. 
Do you swear to tell the truth and nothing but the truth on 
the testimony you are about to give before the Hawaii County 
Planning Comrnissi.on? 

CRADDICK: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Will you please stat~ your name into the micro-
phone for the record, sir. 

https://Comrnissi.on


· coMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIR.MAN: Contrary minded? _Public hearing is closed. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner 
Whitmarsh to send a ~avorable recommendation to the State Land 
Use Commission for the reasons and with the condition outlined 
by the staff. A roll call vote was taken and motion carried with 
seven.ayes. 

The public hearing adjourned at 4:56 p.m. 

Re·spectfully submitted, 

·sharon M·. Nomura 
Secretary 

ATTEST: 

/· /• .... ' ro ..... y,l --U:,ll../4.,,U, . . \ -~ . ' 
William J Paris, J ~ 
Chairman Pro Tern, Planning Commission 
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
215 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERTT, MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 
COUNTY OF 

SIDNEY M. FUKEHAWAII 
Director 

Mr. Gordon Furutani 
,Executive "Officer 
Land Use Commission 
190 South King Street, Ste. 1795 
Honolulu, HI . 96-813 · 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

Amendment to Special Permit No. : 77-265 
Petitioner: Geothermal ,Exploration and 

Development co.rporation 
· Tax Map ·Key ,1:..,3;:..::0'1':porti•o:ns 'o'f. 24: ;&:. ·~2:5 .. 

The Planning, Commission at :its duly held public hearing on 
June 14, _1979, considered the re.quest by Geothe'.rmal Exploration 
and D.evelopment Corporation for time extensions to fulfill 
Condition Nos. ·· 4 and 5 •of .Special Permit No. ,77,..:.2.65 which allowed 
the ·drilling of exploratory geothermal wells within the State 
Land Use Agricul.tural District :at Opihikao, Puna, .Hawaii. 

Upon review of the request for the time extensions, .the 
Commission finds that it is warranted since Geothermal •Explora­
tion and Development Corporation (GEDCO) has demonstrated that 
it had intended to fulfill the terms ·of the Special Permit. 
GEDCO has made a conscientious effort .over the ·past year to 
realize its plans for the drilling of the exploratory geothermal 
wells. According to the ·.petitioner, approximately $70,.0.00 have 
been expended to date. 'The proposed area as well as the. area 
for the water reservoir have been drilled and excavated. The 
approach roadway to the drill site has also been improved. 

Based on the work already done and initiated by. GEDCO 
relative to the ground preparation work and efforts to obtain 
financing, it is quite evident that some ·progress has been made. 
It is, therefore, felt that the . granting of the additional time 

https://70,.0.00


Mr. Gordon Furutani 
June 20, 1979 
Page 2 

to Condition Nos. 4 and 5 would allow .GEDCO ample time to 
finalizing its' financing and to subsequently commence with the 
drilling. of the first and subsequent wells, if necessary. 

The Commission recommends that the subj.ect request for 
time extensions to Condition Nos. 4 and 5 be g.iveri favorable 
consideration subject .to the condition that all other conditions 
stipulated within the Special Permit be compl.ied with. Failure 
to comply with any of the delineated conditions of approval, 
particularly those relating to time, shall be reason for ter­
mination of the Special Permit. 

Enclosed are copies of the exhibits from the .subject docket. 

Sincerely, . 

2?~hairman Pro T·emn lanni~g Commission 

smn 

cc: Mr. E. C. Craddick 
. Vern Yamanaka 

Land Use D.ivision, ,OPED 

https://drilling.of


LIST OF EXHIBITS: EXTENSION OF TIME-GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION 
& DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, S·P NO. 77-265 

A. Letter ·to · the petitioner 4/9/79 

B. Letter from the petitioner 4/12/79 

c. Letter to the petitioner 4/23/79 

D. Letter from the petitioner 4/25/79 

E. Letter to the petitioner 4/30/79 

F. Letter to the surrounding property owners 5/30/79 

F-1. List of surrounding property owners 

G. Letter to the petitioner 5/31/79 

G-1. Public Hearing Notice 

H. Letter of support from Mr. Frank Skrivanek, OPED 6/13/79
H-1. Ack receipt oE letter of support for the project 6/15/79 
I. Staff Recommendation 

J. Staff Background 

K. Location Map 

L. Voting Sheet 

M. Minutes 6/14/79 

N. Transcript 6/14/79 

o. Letter to the petitioner 6/15/79 



COp y __P_L_A_N_N_1N_c_o_E_P_A_11_·1_'M_E_,N_T_______c_o_u_N_T_Y_o_F_•_H_A_w_A_1_1_ 

26 AUI'lJNI STRGl~T HILO, HAWAll 06720 

Mr . E. C. Craddick 
Executive Vice-President 
Geotherrnal Exploration and 

Development Corporation 
2823 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Mr. Craddick: 

Special Permit i:;o. 77-265 (LUC 364) 
Time Extension Request 
Tax Map Key 1-3-01:Portions 

of 24 and 25 

T~1e Planning Commission at its duly held public hearing on
I June 14, 1979 considered your request for time extensions to 

I 
.I fulfill Condition Nos. 4 and 5 of Special Permi t No. 77-265 

/, which allowed the drilling of exploratory geothennal wells within 
the State Land Use Agricultural District at Opihikao, Puna, Hawaii. 

Upon review of the request , for ·the time extensions , the 
Commis sion finds that it is warranted since .Geothennal Exploration 
and Development Corporation (GEDCO) has demonstrated that it had 
intended to fulfill the terms of tha Special Permit. GFDCO 
has made a conscientious effort over the past year to realize its 
plans for the drilling of the exploratory geothermal wells. 
According to the petitioner, approxirna tely $70,000 have been 
expended to date. The proposed area as well as the area for t he 
water reservoir have been drilled and excavated. The approach 
roadway to the drill site has also Lee n impro,1ed. · 

Based on the work already <lone and initiated by GI:DCO relative 
to the ground preparation work and efforts ot obtain financing, 
it is quite evident that some progress has bee.n made. It i s , 
therefore, felt that the granting of the additional time to Conditi.cn 
Nos. 4 and 5 would allow GEDCO ampl e time to finalizing its financing 
and to subsequently.commence with the drilling of the first and 
subsequent wells, if necessaryj 

https://Conditi.cn


Mr. E. C. Craddick 
June 15, 1979 
Page 2 

The Cormnission further recommended that the subject request 
for time extensions to Condition Nos . 4 and 5 be given favorable 
consideration subject to the condition that all other conditions 
stipulated within the Special Penuit be complied with. Failure 
•to comply with any of the delineated conditions of approval, 
particularly those relating to time, shall be reason ·for termination 
of the Special Penni t by the Planniny Co1nmission. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free.to contact 
the Planning Department at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, 

\ ·},a ..c?' - () --1/n.,/.~,, . W ~ t:T.:n'" 
~-JILLIN· • PARIS, JR. 
Chc1irman I'ro-tcm 
Planning Commission 

lgv 

cc Vern Yar;1.anaka 
Dill Craddick 
State Land Use Conu~ission/ 
Land Us e Division, DPED 
Kona Service Office 



April 9, 1979 

Mr. E. C. Craddick 
Executive Vice President 
Geothermal Exploration and 

Development Corporation 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Mr. Craddick: 

Amended Time Condition 
Special Permit 77-265 
TMK: . 1-3-01: 24 and 25 

This is to inform you on the status of the amended time condition, 
allowing a one-year extension within which to commence drilling. At 
its meeting on July 18, 1978, the State Land Use Commission voted to 
approve a request by Geothermal Exploration and Development Corpora­
tion for a one-year extension of time to Condition 4 of Special Permit 
77-265 until July 14, 1979 to commence drilling of the first explor­
atory geothermal well. Condition 3 of Special Permit 77-265 states, 

"That prior to commencement of any drilling activity, 
the petitioner/representative(s) shall submit plans to the 
Planning Department showing the location of the well 
sitels) to be drilled." 

To date we have not received any plans indicating the well site(s) 
to be drilled. 

It is understood that the delay in adoption of rules and 
regulations relating to drilling of geothermal resources, a function 
of the Board of Land and Natural Resources, has caused a delay in 
the petitioner's ability to meet time requirements of the Special 
Permit. As such, you may feel the need to again amend Condition 
4 relating to time. If so, ·please take notice that the County 
Planning Commission has recently adopted its new rules and 
regulations which states that any requests for time extensions 
must be received at 1€ast sixty (60) days prior to the expiration 
date of the time condition. Again, the expiration date of 
amended Condition 4 is July 14, 1979. 

EXHIBIT A 
I\PH 1 0 \979 



Mr. E. c. Craddick 
Page 2 
April 9, 1979 

Also, for your information, Condition 5 of Special Permit 
77-265 states, 

"That the lerigth of this Special Permit shall be 
for a period not to exceed three (3) years from the 
effective date of the Special Permit." 

Special Permit 77-265 was approved on July 14, 1977. · As such, 
in relation to Condition S, the subjeqt Special Permit will expire 
July 14, 1980. 

Should you have any questions regarding the subject matter, 
please feel free to contact this offirie. 

I 

Sincerely, 

."\.1"-0 'C~'v_;,\~Q"'!Jl ~ 1 . \ 
A~ SIDNEY FUKE·r Director 

GH:wkm 

. ,· 



_... ·, 

GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORP. 
PACIFIC OPERATIONS 

April 12, 1979 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Planning Department
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Special Permit 77-265 
TMK: 1-3-01:24 and 25 

Thank you for your letter of reminder dated April 9, 1979. 

We have selected the first site and will have a survey plan made 
and forwarded to you as soon as it is completed. 

With regard to the commencement of the activity, we have already 
prepared the site by grading the drilling area and improving the approach 
roadway, as well as having completed the grading and excavation for our 
water reservoir. To that extent the operation has already begun. The 
actual moving on the site with the drill rig, however, may not take 
place for several months, as we are still in the process of negotiating 
a geothermal lease with Bishop Estate on the surrounding acreage, as 
well as negotiating with a funding group, principally Barnwell Industries,
Inc. 

Another complicating factor is that the University of Hawaii may 
need our rig on short notice for some emergency work on their HGP-A well 
at Kapoho, and this could set our program back by a few weeks or even 

· months. · 

In view of the foregoing uncertainties and in consideration of the 
fact that we are actively involved in moving ahead with the necessary
land and financial prerequisites, as well as having in fact began site 
work at the cost of approximately $70,000.00, we, therefore, respectfully 
request that an additional extension of time be granted to permit actual 
drilling to begin by July 14, 1980, with completion of the first well by
December 1980, and any additional wells by July 14, 1981. This would 
involve an overall extension of one (1) year. 

CONSULTING • PLANNING • GEOPHYSICAL STUDIES • EXPLORATORY & PRODUCTION DRILLING 

2828 PAA ST.BEET. SUITE 2085 / HONOLULU, HAWAII 96819 / TELEPHONE 839-7720 / · TELEX 723672 
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Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Planning Department 
April 12, 1979 
Page Two 

The underlying problem was the original unforseen delay in adoption
of Rules and Regulations which resulted in a complete loss of our original 
funding commitment and cessation of geothermal lease negotiation with 
Bishop Estate. This has just very recently been reinstated and we are 
finally reconstructing what was previously lost through circumstances 
which were beyond our control. 

Very truly yours, 

GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & 
DEVELOPMENT CORP. 

ECC/sm 

. cc: Bill Craddick, Hilo 



April 23, 1979 

E. c. Craddick 
President 
Geothermal Exploration & 

Development Corp. 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Mr. Craddick: 

Special Permit 77-265 
TMK: 1-3-01:24 and 25 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of April 12, 1979, 
requesting time extensions to comply with Condition nos. 4 and 5 · 
of Special Permit No. 77-265. 

Please be informed that according to the Planning Commission's 
Rule No. 6, as amended, a $100.00 filing· fee is required for a time 
extension request. Therefore, your application will not be official­
ly accepted until such time that the filing fee is received. 

Should you have any questions on the matter, please feel free 
to contact Norman Hayashi of this office at 961-8288. 

Sincerely,• 

~~~~ 
SIDNEY FUKE 
Director 

NH:wkm 

EXHIBIT c..-
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GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORP. 
PACIFIC OPERATIONS 

April 25, 1979 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: · 

Special Permit 77-265 
TMK: 1-3-01:24 and 25 

Thank you for your letter of April 23, 1979. Enclosed is 

the required filing fee of $100.00 for the requested time 

extension. 

Very truly yours, 

GEOTHERMAL -EXPLORATION & 
DEVELOPMENT CORP. 

/E. C. Craddick 
President 

ECC/sm 
Encl. 

D 
CONSULTING • PLANNING • GEOPHYSICAL STUDIES • EXPLORATORY & PRODUCTION DRILLING 

2828 PAA ,STREET• . SUITE .2085 I HONOLULU, HAWAII 96819 I TELEPHONE 839-7720 I TELEX 723672 



April 30, 1979 

Mr. E. C. Craddick 
President 
Geothermal Exploration & 

Development Corp. 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Mr. Craddick: 

Special Permit 77-265 
TMK: 1-3-01:24 and 25 

This is to acknowledge receipt of the $100.00 filing 
fee on April 27, 1979. With the submittal of the fee, we 
will now process ~·our time extension request of the above 
identified Special Permit to the Planning Commission. 

We will inform you as to the time . and place of the 
Planning Commission meeting as soon as it has been 
determined. Should you have any questions in the mean­
time, please feel free to contact Norman Hayashi or 
Keith Kato of this office at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, 

~~~~ 
SIDNEY Fw../)
Director 

NH:wkm 

cc: Land Use Commission 

EXHIBIT C5 



COUNTY OF 
HAWAU 

\ 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
2& AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERT T. MATA YOSHI 

Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Director 

May 30, 1979 

Dear Property owner: TMK: 

Request for Time Extensions 
Special Permit No. 77-265 (LUC 364) 
TMK: 1-3-01:portions of 24 and 25 

. You are hereby notified that a request for time extensions 
to fulfill Condition Nos. 4 and 5 of Special Permit No. 77-265 . 
which allowed the drilling of exploratory geothermal wells within 
the State Land. Use Agricultural District has been submitted by 
the petitioner, Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation. 

The property involved is northwestern or Pahoa side of 
Opihikao Road, approximately 2.5 miles from the junction of 
Opihikao Road and the Pahoa-Kalapana Road, Opihikao, Puna, 
Hawaii. 

A public hearing on the subject among others will be held 
beginning at 3:30 p.m. on Thursday, June 14, 1979 in the Council­
room, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

You are invited to comment on the application at the hearing 
or submit written comments prior to the hearing. 

~~ 
Planning Director 

lgv 
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\ 
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May 31, 1979 

\ 

Mr. E. c. Craddick, Executive Vice President 
Geothermal Exploration & Development Corp. 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 

Dear Mr. Craddick: 

Notice of a Public Hearing 
Special Permit No. 77-265 
'l'ime Extension Request 

'\
' -,

Tax Map Key 1-3-01:Portions \'\ 
of 24 and 25 \·.... 

\ · 
:\ 

. 'l'his is to inform you that your request has been scheduled '.. 
for a public hearing. Said hearing among others will be held 
beginning at 3:30 p.m. on Thursday, June 14, 1979, in the 
Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo,· Hawaii. ·1 

I 

'l'he presence of a representative will be appreciated in ordet 
,\ \ 

that all questionfi relative to the request may be clarified. \ 

A copy of the hearing notice and agenda is enclosed for your 
information. 

smn 

Enclosure 

ccs Mr. Vern Yamanaka 
Mr. Bill Craddiok 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Sidn;y ·u:-~e 
Director 

EXHIBIT G 



PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PLANNING COJv'1.MISSION 
COUNTY OF l!AWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii 

DATE: Thursday, June 14, 1979 

TIME: ·~: 30 p.m. 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested 
persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following 
requests: 

1. PETITIONER: NANCY TURNEY 

-LOCATION: Along the west side of Kehau Road, 

approximately 110 feet north of the 

Kehau Road-Nanawale Boulevard inter­

section, Nanawale Estates Subdivision, 

Unit I, Puua, Puna. 

TMK: 1-4-52:1 

PURPOSE: Variance to allow the retention of a 

.. recently constructed dwelling with a 

front yard setback of five (5) feet 

and a clear space of one (1) foot in 

lieu of the minimum requir~ments of 

fifteen (15) feet and ten (10) feet, 

respectively. 

2. PETITIONER: CHARLES WITTIG 



I 

·- ... 

LOCATION: 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

3. PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

Along the southeast side of the Volcano 

Highway, approximately 1.3 miles Hilo 

side of Mt. View School, Olaa Reservation 

Lots, Puna. 

1-7-10:11 

Request for time extensions to fulfill 

Condition Nos. 1 and 2 of Special 

Perm~t No. 77-264. The Special Permit 

allowed the expansion of a non-conforming 

use (store) within the State Land Use 

Agricultural District. 

GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION 

Northwestern or Pahoa side of Opihikao 

Road, approximately 2.5 miles from the 

junct~on of Opihikao Road and the 

Pahoa-Kalapana Ro~d, Opihikao, Puna. 

1-3-O1:portions of 24 and 25 

Request for time extensions to fulfill 

Condition Nos. 4 and 5 of Special 

Permit No. 77~265. The Special Permit 

allowed the drilling of exploratory 

geothermal wells within the State Land 

Use Agricultural District. 

r 

Maps showing the g~neral loc~tions and boundaries of the- areas 

under consideration and/or plans of the proposed developments are on 

- 2 -



file in the office of the Planning Department in the County Building 

at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, - and arci 6pen to inspection during 

office hours. All cowments should be filed with the Planning Commis­

sion before that date, or in person at the public hearing. · 

PLANNING COr-'.1.M.ISSION, 
WILLIAM F. MIELCKE, Chairman 
By SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Planning Director 

. (Hawaii Tribune-Herald: June 4- and 12, 1979) 
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June 13, 1979 

Mr. Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Re: .Special Permit 77-265, Time Extension Request 

-,.r am writing on behalf of the Departme9t of Planning 
and Economic Development (DPED) to support the request of the 
Geothermal Exploration & Development Corp. (GEDCO) request for 
a time extension of their Special Permit 77-265 to allow the 
drilling of .exploratory wells within the State Land Use Agri­
cultural District in the area of Opihikao, Puna, TMK: 1-3-01 -
Portions of 24 and 25. 

The first successful geothermal well in Hawaii was 
completed some three years ago in the Puna area by the Univer-­
sity of Hawaii. A geothermal wellhead generator will be 
installed at this site in 1980 mak3:-ng Hawaii the second State 
in the U.S. to have on-line geothermal electricity. However, 
the extent and capacity of Hawaii's geothermal resources remain 
to be defined. DPFJ) has been encouraging developers to drill 
additional exploratory wells in the Puna area · to encourage the 
development of the County of Hawaii's geothermal resources and 
thereby reduce the dependence on imported petroleum for both 
electric and non-electric qses. So far no additional wells 
have been drilled. 

When GEDCO applied for a Special Permit, DPED testi­
fied in support of their application which was granted. We 
believe that GEDCO had fully intended -to drill the proposed 
wells within the time frame proposed. However, factors beyond 
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?-Jr. Sidney M.· Fuke -2- June 13, 1979 

·-<·'1~ir control have delayed the financing for the wells before 
~~ permit time limit. We believe it is in the interest of the 
County of Hawaii and the State to provide an extension of time 
to the referenced Special Permit. 

The County of Hawaii is seeking energy self-sufficiency 
a_nd geothermal energy is one of the County's most promising . 
resources. There are now Federal inducements to investors and 
d~\Telopers that did not exist at the time of the granting of 
GEDCO's Special Permit which may·enable them.to obtain financing 
for . the proposed exploratory wells. 

l 
' We strongly urge the Planning Commission to grant the 

requested time extension. I regret that we are unable to have 
a personal r~presentative present this testimony at your public 
hearing . 

• Sincerely,

' pt' Hideto Kono 

• 
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June 15, 1979 

Mr. Hideto Kono, Director 
Department of Planning and 

Economic Development 
State of Hawaii 
P. o. Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI 96804 

Dear Mr. Kono: 

Special Permit 77-265 - GEDCO 
Time Extension Request 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of June 13, 
1979, regarding the above-mentioned time extension request. 
Your letter has been forwarded to the Planning Commission and 
was made a part of the official record. 

For your information, the Planning Commission at its 
meeting held June 14, 1979, approved the time extension request. 

Sincerely, 

....... ~~ ·,...._7\ 
-Sid ney M Fuk.e 
Director 

NH/smn 
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RECOMMENDATION: GEDCO 

In reviewing this particular request, it should be pointed 

out that the decision to be made is not whether the~ is warranted 

as that determina~ion was made on July of 1977 when the Special 

Permit was approved by the State Land Use Commission. The issue 

at hand is whether to allow another year's time extension to 

Condition Nos. 4 and 5 of the Special Permit. 

Upon review of the request for the time extensions, staff 

finds that it is warranted since Geothermal Exploration and Develop­

ment C?rporation (GEDCO) has demonstrated that it had intended 

to fulfill the terms of the Special Permit. GED~O has made a ~on­

scientious effort over the past year to realize its plans for the 

drilling of the exploratory geothermal wells. According to the 

petitioner, approximately $70,000 have been expended to date~ The 

proposed area as well as the area for the water reservoir have 

been drilled and excavated. The approach roadway to the drill site 

has . also been improved. 

. . 
Based on the work already done and initiated by GEDCO relative 

to .the ground preparation work and efforts to obtain financing, 

it is quite evident that some progress has been made. It is, there­

fore, felt that the granting of the additional time to Condition 

Nos. 4 and 5 would allow GEDCO ample time to finalizing its financing 

and to subsequently commence with the drilling of the first and 

subsequent wells, if necessary. 



It ±s further recommended that the subject request for time 

extensions to Condition Nos. 4 and 5 be given favorable consider­

ation subject to the condition that all other ·conditions stipulated 

within the Special Permit be complied with. Failure to comply 

with any of the delineated conditions of approval, particularly 

those relating to time, shall be reason for termination of the 

Special Permit by the Planning Commission. 
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TIME EXTENSION - SPECIAL PERMIT NO. 77-265: GEDCO 

Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation has 

submitted a request for time extensions to fulfill Condition 

· Nos. -4 and 5 of Special Permit No. 77-265. The Special Permit, 

which was approved by the State Land Use Commission on July 14, 

1977, allowed the drilling of exploratory geothermal wells 

within the State Land Use Agricultural District for the purpose 

of assessing geothermal potential and ultimate development of 

geothermal energy. The area involved is located on the north­

western or Pahoa side of Opihikao Road, approximately 2.5 miles 

from the junction of Opihikao Road and the Pahoa-Kalapana Road, 

Opihikao, Puna (TMK: 1-3-01:portions of 24 & 25). 

The area where the drilling is proposed to take place 

consists of two parcels with a combined area of approximately 

120 acres. Within the 120-acre area the petitioner has identi­

fied six possible drilling locations. One of the subject par­

cels is owned by Vern Yamanaka and the other by Harold T. Ashida. 

The petitioner has leased the geothermal rights from the property 

owners. 

Condition 4 of the Special Permit states: "That the 

drilling of the first well shall commence within one (1) year 

from the effective date of approval of the Special Permit." 

On July 18, 1978, the State Land Use Commission granted a 

one-year time extension until July 14, 1979, in which to comply 
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with Condition No. 4. The petitioner is requesting another year's 

extension to fulfill this condition. 

The petitioner is also requesting another year's extension 

to Condition No. 5. This condition states that "The length 

of this Special Permit shall be for a period not to exceed 

three (3) years from the effective date of the Special Permit." 

Since the Special Permit was granted on July 14, 1977, according 

to this particular condition, the Special Permit is valid until 

July 14, 1980. The request is to extend the life of this Special 

Permit until July 14, 1981. 

In requesting the time extensions, the ·petitioner has stated 

the following: 

"We have selected the · first site and will have a 

survey plan made and forwarded to you as soon as it is 

completed. 

"With regard to the commencement of the activity, 

we have already prepared the site by grading the drilling 

area and improving the approach roadway, as well as having 

completed the grading and excavation for our water reservoir. 

To that extent the operation has already begun. The 

actual moving ' on the site with the drill rig, however, 

may not take place for several months, as we are still in 
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the process of negotiating a geothermal lease with Bishop 

Estate on the surrounding acreage, as well as negotiating 

with a funding group, principally Barnwell Industries, 

Inc. 

Another complicating factor is that the University 

of Hawaii may need our rig on short notice for some 

emergency work on their HGP-A well at Kapoho, and this 

could set our program back by a few weeks or even months. 

In view of the foregoing uncertainties and in con­

sideration of the fact that we are actively involved in 

moving ahead with the necessary land and financial pre­

requisites, as well as having in fact began site work at 

the cost of approximately $70,000.00, we therefore, 

respectfully request that an additional extension of time 

be granted to permit actual drilling to begin by July 14, 

1980, with completion of the first well by December 1980, 

and any additional wells by July 14, 1981. This would 

involve an overall extension of one (1) · year. 

The underlying problem was the original unforseen 

delay in adoption of Rules and Regulations which resulted 

in a complete'loss of our original funding commitment and 

cessation of geothermal lease negotiation with Bishop 

Estate. This has just very recently been reinstated and 

we are finally reconstructing what was previously lost 

through circumstances which w,ere beyond our control." 

- ., -

https://70,000.00
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

·p1anning ·Departrnent 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
June 14, 1979 

The Planning Commission met in regular session on June 14, 1979, 
at 1:00 p.rn. in the Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, 
Hawaii, with Chairmen Pro Tern William J. Paris, Jr. and Bert H. 
Nakano presiding. 

PRESENT: William J. Paris, Jr. ABSENT: William F. Mielcke 
Clyde Imada 
Roy Kagawa Ex-officio Member 
Bert H. Nakano Akira Fujimoto 
Alfredo Orita Deputy Corporation 
Charles H. Sakamoto {Left Counsel Sandy 

at 5:08 p.rn.) Pechter 
Tina Whitmarsh 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Norman Hayashi, Planner (Left at 5:08 p.rn.) 
Keith Kato, Planner 
William Moore, Planner (From 7:00 p.m.) 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 
Harada (Left at 5:08 p.rn. 

and approximately 8 people in attendance at 1:00 p.rn., 
10 people at 4:04 .p.~., and 4 people at 7:00 p.rn. 

ANNOUNCEMENTS: Planning Director Fuke announced that Kenji 
Nishioka of the National Aeronautics Space 

Administration will be making a slide presentation on their remote 
sensing program after the public hearings scheduled for 3:30 p.rn. 

Mr. Fuke then discussed his position in not supporting the 
proposed merger between the Planning and Research and Develop­
ment Departments. 

Th.e Chair read into the record a letter from Manfred Cieslik 
to the Chairman of the Planning Commission dated June 5, 1979, 
requesting the Commission to reconsider its denial action on 
his Special Permit application. Chairman Paris ruled that 
the matter of reconside ration was out of order based on an 
earlier verbal opinion from Assistant Corporation Counsel 
Stephen Menezes at ,a January 11, 1979, meeting on a similar 
matter. He noted that the opinion rendered was " .•. that in 
the absence of statutory authority, the Planning Commission, 
acting in a quasi-judicial capacity, is. without power to 
reconsider a final decision on its own motion." The Chair 
said he will so advise Mr. Cieslik of this ruling. 

The Chair at this time excused himself and turned the meeting 
ove r to Co~nissioner Nakano to chair the meeting on the application 
of Oshima Bros., Inc. 

EXHfBlt M 



noted that if the bill is signed into law, it may be that the 
Planning Commission's recommendation would then be the final 
action. 

It was moved by Commis s ioner Nakano and seconded by Commissioner 
Orita to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use 
Commis!=,ion for the reasons and with the condition outlined by 
the staff. A roll call vote was taken and motion carried with 

•Seven ayes. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Public hearing on the request by Geothermal 

X NO. 77-265 Exploration & Development Corporation for 
GEOTHERMAL time extensions to fulfill Condition Nos. 4 
EXPLORATION & and 5 of Special Permit No. 77-265. The 
DEVELOPMENT Special Permit allowed the drilling of 
CORPORATION exploratory geothermal .wells within the 
OPIHIKAO, PUNA State Land Use Agricultural District. The 

area involved is located on the northwestern 
or Pahoa side of Opihikao Road, approximately 2.5 miles from 
the junction of Opihikao Road and the Pahoa-Kalapana Road, 
Opihikao, Puna, TMK: 1-3-01:portions of 24 and 25. 

Sta££ read into the record a letter from Hideto Kono, Director 
of the State Department of Planning and Economic Development, 
dated May 30, 1979, and presented background and recommendation 
for approval with condition on file. 

The petitioner's representative, Bill Craddick, stated he would 
be able to comply with the condition. 

There was no one from the public testifying on the application. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner 
Nakano that the public hearing be closed; mo.tion was carried. 

It was moved by Commissione~ Orita and seconded by Commissioner 
Whitmarsh to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land 
Use Commission for the reasons and - with the condition outlined 
by the staff. A roll call vote was taken and motion carried 
with seven ayes. 

RECESS: The Chair called a rece ss at 5:08 p.m. until 
the scheduled public hearings at 7:00 p.m. 

RECONVENED: The meeting reconvened ·at 7:00 p.m. 

SMA USE PERMIT Public hearing on the application of 
INTERISLAND Interisland Resorts, Ltd. for a Special 
RESORTS, LTD. Management Area (SMA) Use Permit to allow 
WAIAKEA, SOUTH certain improveme nts within the Naniloa 
HILO Surf Hotel complex including the construc­

tion ·of a parking lot, t wo tennis courts, 
and exterior renovations to the existing Hiba chi Re staurant. 
The proposed improvements will be within and adjacent to the 
Naniloa Surf Hotel comp lex along Banyan Drive , Waia.kea, South 
Hilo, TMK: 2-1-05:17, 18, and 4G. 

Staff presented background and recommendation for approval with 
conditions on file. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
. County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
June 14, 1979 

A regularly advertised public hearing on the application of 
Geothermal Exploration & Development Corporation was called to 
order at 4:46 p.m. in the Councilroom, County Building, South 
Hilo, Hawaii, with Chairman Pro Tem William J. Paris, Jr. 
presiding. 

PRESENT: William J. Paris, Jr. ABSENT: William F. Mielcke 
Clyde Imada 
Roy Kagawa Ex-officio Member 
Bert H. Nakano Akira Fujimoto 
Alfredo Orita Deputy Corporation 
Charles H. Sakamoto Counsel Sandy 
Tina Whitmarsh Pechter 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Norman Hayashi, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 

David Murakami, representing Ex-off1cio Member Edward 
Harada 

and approximately 4 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: The next item on the agenda is a public hearing 
on the request by Geothermal Exploration & Development Corpora­
tion for time extensions to fulfill Condition Nos. 4 .and 5 of 
Special Permit No. 77-265. The Special Permit allowed the 
drilling of exploratory geothermal wells within the State Land 
Use Agricultural District. ·· The area involved is located on 
the northwestern or Pahoa side of Opihikao Road, approximately 
2.5 miles ·from the junction of Opihikao Road and the Pahoa­
Kalapana Road, Opihikao, Puna, TMK: 1-3-01:portions of 24 and 
25. Staff? 

HAYASHI: (Read into the record a letter from Hideto Kono, 
Director of the Department of Planning and Economic Development, 
dated May 30, 1979, and presented background and recommendation 
for approval with condition on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, you've heard the staff's report. 
Do you have any questions? If not, is the applicant or a 
representative thereof present? I'll have to swear you in. 
Do you swear to tell the truth and nothing but the truth on 
the testimony you are about to give before the Hawaii County 
Planning Commiss~on? 

CRADDICK: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Will you please state your name into the micro-
phone for the record, sir. · 



CRADDICK: My name is Bill Craddick. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Craddick,· you've heard the staff's background 
report and their recommendations. Do you have any additional 
comments to add at this time? 

CRADDICK: No. 

CHAIRMAN: ·You feel that you will be able to proceed and meet 
·all the requirements in the time that you are requesting the 
extension for? 

CRADDICK: Yes, I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Any of you other Commissioners have any questions? 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Commissioner Orita. 

ORITA: Mr. Craddick? 

CRADDICK: Yes, Bill. 

ORITA: I think I read some place stating that the 
University of Hawaii might in · time be using the rig. Now if 
they do use the rig for a length of period of time, say three 
months, and you may use it for the next remaining nine months, 
do you have sufficient amount of time to complete· it? 

CRADDICK: Yes, we don't anticipate it would take us nine 
.months to do our work. We think approxima tely three months will 
do it once we start moving on the location. 

ORITA: So what you're trying to say is . no doubt about 
.it within six months' time you should complete it? 

CRADDICK: Yes. That's what w~'re shooting for. 

ORITA: You're asking for a year? 

CRADDICK: We're asking for a year because our experience in 
the past year that we seem to be 100 percent always-. 

CHAIRMAN: . Is there any other question to ask of Mr. Craddick? 
If not, this is a public hearing. Does anybody wish to testify? 
You may step down, Mr . Craddick, but stay around in case we have 
any questions . Is there anybody from the public who would like 
to offer testimony at this time? Being none, a motion in order 
would be to close the public hearing. · 

ORITA: I so move. 

NAKANO: Second. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commis.sioner. Orita and seconded 
by Commissioner Nakano that we close the public hearing. All those 
in favor signify by saying aye? 
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. COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Contrary minded? _Public hearing is closed. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner 
Whitmarsh to send a t:avorable r ecommenda tion to the State Land 
Use Commis sion for the reasons and wi t h the condition outlined 
by the sta ff. A roll call vote was taken and motion carried with 
seven . ayes. 

The public hearing adjourned at 4:56 p.rn. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

ATTEST: 

/ jl ✓...----/', , ✓ 0--y,
f -i[ -t l...4-'M . · ' -~ r 

William J · Paris, J ..J 
Chairman Pro Tern, Planning Commission 
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June 15, 1979 

Mr. E. C. Craddick 
Executive Vice-President 
Geothennal Exploration and 

Development Corporation 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Mr. Craddick: 

Special Permit No. 77-265 (LUC 364) 
Time Extension Request 
Tax Map Key 1-3-01:Portions 

of 24 and 25 

The Planning Commission at its duly held public hearing on 
June 14, 1979 considered your re~uest for time extensions to 
fulfill Condition Nos. 4 ancl 5 of Special Permit No. 77-265 
which allowed the drilling of exploratory geothennal wells within 
the State Land Use Agricultural District at Opihikao, Puna, Hawaii. 

Upon review of the request, fo~ ~· the time extensions, the 
Commissi·on finds that it is warranted since ·Geothennal Exploration 
and Development Corporation (GEDCO) has demonstrated that it had 
intended to fulfill the terms of the Special Permit. GEDCO 
has made a conscientious effort over the past year to realize its 
plans for the drilling of the exploratory geothennal wells. 
According to the petitioner, approximately $70,000 have been 
expended to date. The proposed area as well as the area for the 
water reservoir have been drilled and excavated • . The approach 
roadway to the drill site has also Leen improved. 

Based on the work already <lone and initiated by GEDCO relative 
to the ground preparation work and efforts ot obtain financing, 
it is quite evident that some progress has been made. It is, 
therefore, felt that the granting of the additional time to Condition 
Nos. 4 and S would allow GEDCO ample time to finalizing its financing 
and to subsequently ·commence with the drilling of the first and 
subsequent wells, if necessary. 
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Mr. E. C. Craddick 
June 15, 1979 
Page 2 

The Commission further recommended that the subject request 
for time extensions to Condition Nos. 4 and 5 be given favorable 
consideration subject to the condition that al'.l. other conditions 
stipulated within the Special Pennit be complied with. Faiiare 
to comply with any of the delineated conditions of approval, 
particularly those relating to time, shall be reason for termination 
of the Special Permit by the Planning Commission. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact 
·the Planning Department at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, 

~~~-~&:
WILLIAM &f. PARIS, JR: 
Chairman Pro-tem 
Planning Commission 

lgv 

cc Vern Yamanaka 
Bill Craddick 
State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DPED 
Kena Service Office 
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